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June 4, 2007
Aaron Munter

Organization for Educational Technology and Curriculum (OETC)

8995 S.W. Miley Road, Suite 101

Wilsonville, Oregon 97070

Dear Mr. Munter:

This is in response to your correspondence dated April 5, 2007 regarding discounts offered to public officials through the TechHead program.

OREGON GOVERNMENT STANDARDS AND PRACTICES COMMISSION STAFF OPINION NO. 07S-006
STATED FACTS:  Organization for Educational Technology and Curriculum (OETC) is a nonprofit organization that was formed by school districts in the state and the Oregon Department of Education (ODE).  The purpose was to allow member organizations to take advantage of the discounted prices available to larger entities.  The discounted items are primarily those developed by current and emerging technology.  Among the current vendors are Microsoft, Adobe, Inspiration and Texas Instruments.  Most products offered are software but some technological hardware, such as calculators are available from Texas Instruments.
OETC claims to have hundreds of member institutions over a six state area.  The members are primarily public and private schools, colleges and universities.  There are also some nonprofit and professional organizations with membership.  OETC developed the TechHead program to offer discounts through member organizations to staff, students and parents of students.

In 2005, OETC requested a staff opinion on how Government Standards and Practices law would apply to public officials who accepted the OETC discounts offered through TechHead on personal purchases.  In brief, GSPC Staff Opinion 05S-013 indicated that public officials, employees of ODE and public schools, colleges and universities, would be prohibited from accepting the discounts because the same discounts were not widely available to the general public.

Since Staff Opinion 05S-013 was issued, OTEC has indicated that the criteria for those who may qualify for the discounts under the TechHead program was changed.  The GSPC staff was asked to evaluate whether the changes would allow Oregon public officials, such as those who are employed by ODE or public schools, to accept the TechHead discounts without violating Government Standards and Practices law.

One of the changes was to add more eligible private institutions by extending membership to all nonprofit educational institutions and another extended the offer of discounts to any person who registers for a community college class that has a fee exceeding $49.  Before the changes, community college students enrolled in a continuing education class, a non-credit class or to audit a class would not have been eligible.  Now all community college students paying a registration fee of $49 are eligible for the TechHead discounts.
OTEC has indicated that, with the changes in the eligibility requirements, 100 percent of Oregonians are now considered eligible for the TechHead discounts.  It does not appear, however, that there is a proactive effort to advertise the availability of the discounts to those eligible.  The advertising effort is reported to consist of flyers distributed through member organizations and through the OTEC website.

According to the information provided, the population in Oregon was 3.5 million in 2005.  OTEC has indicated that there are now approximately 2 million people eligible for the TechHead discounts.  The 2 million represented approximately 600,000 K-12 juvenile students, 90,000 public officials and 1.3 million private organization’s staff, adult students and parents of students.  Staff Opinion 05S-013 addressed whether the approximate 90,000 public officials could accept the TechHead discounts without violating Government Standards and Practices law.
QUESTION:  Would a public official violate Government Standards and Practices law by accepting the discounts available through TechHead program to make personal purchases?

ANSWER:  ORS 244.040(1)(a) prohibits a public official from using or attempting to use an official position or office to obtain financial gain or to avoid a financial detriment that would not otherwise be available but for the public official's holding the official position or office.  The only exceptions are official salary, honoraria, reimbursement of expenses or an unsolicited award for professional achievement.

The stated facts describe the OTEC program called TechHead.  This program offers discounted prices for the personal purchase of software, calculators and other products related to computer technology.  Except for public officials in Oregon, in a six state region these discounts are apparently available to staff and employees of member organizations.  Oregon member organizations include ODE, public and private schools, colleges, universities and non-profit educational institutions.
GSPC Staff Opinion 05S-013 indicated that ORS 244.040(1)(a) would prohibit Oregon public officials from accepting the discounts offered by TechHead because the discounts would constitute a financial benefit that would not otherwise available but for being public officials.  The request for Staff Opinion 05S-013 presented circumstances that did not appear to indicate that the discounts offered could be characterized as being available to a significant portion of the population who are not public officials.  Because of the opinion expressed in Staff Opinion 05S-013 OTEC, has not made the discounts on personal purchases available to approximately 90,000 Oregon public officials, who are employees of ODE and K-20 public education entities.
OTEC represented that the criteria for those who may receive the TechHead discounts has been changed since Staff Opinion 05S-013 was written.  The most significant change highlighted was is in the area of persons who can qualify for the discounts by registering for classes at an OTEC member community college.  Any class qualifies as long as the registration fee exceeds $49.

OTEC has estimated that there are 1.3 million people in the Oregon who would qualify for the TechHead discounts.  That 1.3 million includes staff, adult students and parents of students of private education organizations belonging to OTEC, but not the estimated 90,000 public officials.

While the 1.3 million is identified by OTEC as an estimate, the actual number does not appear to be one that can be known with any certainty.  For example parents of students may also be teachers or students themselves.  Teachers and staff may also be students.  With uncertainty over the number eligible for discounts, a definitive conclusion as to whether or not the discounts are generally available to the public cannot be reached.

It may be that many people are eligible to purchase discounted products through the TechHead program, but it is not known how many of those know of their eligibility.  OTEC does not appear to have a proactive advertising effort, but relies on flyers distributed through member organizations and the availability of information on the OTEC website.  It may be that only a small percent of the eligible people would know of the opportunity.  This means that only those that regularly work with OTEC programs, a significant number of whom may be public officials, would learn of the discounts being available.

While the discounts are offered only through OTEC member organizations, those organizations are both public and private.  The discounts do not appear to be available to all residents of the state, but are generally available to all who are related to public and private education (K-20) as students, teachers, employees and parents of students.  While it appears that the discount offer from TechHead is available to many people, there is insufficient information to determine if the discounts are actually publicly offered to persons who are not public officials.
Staff Opinion 05S-013 indicated that an Oregon public official would apparently violate ORS 244.040(1)(a) by accepting discounted prices offered to them through TechHead.  The OTEC changes to the criteria for eligibility do not appear to warrant a modification or reversal of the application of Government Standards and Practices law described in Staff Opinion 05S-013.

RELEVANT STATUTES:  The following Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) are applicable to the issues that are addressed in this opinion:

244.020(15) “ ‘Public official’ means any person who, when an alleged violation of this chapter occurs, is serving the State of Oregon or any of its political subdivisions or any other public body of the state as an officer, employee, agent or otherwise, and irrespective of whether the person is compensated for such services.”

244.020(16) " ‘Relative’ means the spouse of the public official, any children of the public official or of the public official's spouse, and brothers, sisters or parents of the public official or of the public official's spouse.”

244.040 “Code of ethics; prohibited actions; honoraria. The following actions are prohibited regardless of whether actual conflicts of interest or potential conflicts of interest are announced or disclosed pursuant to ORS 244.120:”

244.040(1)(a) “No public official shall use or attempt to use official position or office to obtain financial gain or avoidance of financial detriment that would not otherwise be available but for the public official's holding of the official position or office, other than official salary, honoraria, except as prohibited in paragraphs (b) and (c) of this subsection, reimbursement of expenses or an unsolicited award for professional achievement for the public official or the public official’s relative, or for any business with which the public official or a relative of the public official is associated.”

THIS RESPONSE ADDRESSES ONLY THE APPLICATION OF ORS 244 TO THE FACTS STATED HEREIN.  ANY RELEVANT INFORMATION, WHICH WAS NOT INCLUDED BY THE REQUESTER OF THIS OPINION IN THE STATED FACTS, COULD COMPLETELY CHANGE THE OUTCOME OF THIS OPINION.  OTHER LAWS OR REQUIREMENTS MAY ALSO APPLY.  THIS IS NOT A FORMAL ADVISORY OPINION PURSUANT TO ORS CHAPTER 244.280.  THIS OPINION DOES NOT EXEMPT A PUBLIC OFFICIAL FROM LIABILITY UNDER ORS CHAPTER 244 FOR ANY ACTION OR TRANSACTION CARRIED OUT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS OPINION.  THIS OPINION IS ONLY MY PERSONAL ASSESSMENT AS THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE OREGON STANDARDS AND PRACTICES COMMISSION.
Please contact this office again if you would like this opinion submitted to the Government Standards and Practices Commission for adoption as a formal advisory opinion pursuant to ORS 244.280.

Sincerely,

Ronald A. Bersin
Executive Director
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